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APPENDIX V — 250



Date
7/26/16
8/1/16

8/11/16
8/15/16

8/20/16

8/22/16

8/29/16

9/12/16

9/17/16

9/21/16

9/26/16

10/7/16
10/17/16

10/24/16

10/29/16

NFRSSD/SEGUERP Shitkeds SPRULTRY 73R es @St IR Medtidgd%y 2diel17

Type
Staff Orientation

Staff Meeting

Synergy Training
Staff Meeting / MTSS & PBIS
Interventions

Culturally Relevant Pedagogy and
Instruction CRC Professional
Development

Grant Tracker Overview

Staff Meeting

Staff Meeting

Culturally Relevant Pedagogy and
Instruction CRC Professional
Development

GATE Professional Development

Staff Meeting

School City Training
Staff Meeting

Staff Meeting

Culturally Relevant Pedagogy and
Instruction CRC Professional
Development

Presenter
Maria Federico Brummer

Maria Federico Brummer

Jason Ehresman
Maria Federico Brummer /
Monique Landrum

Lorenzo Lopez Jr.
CRPI Dept.

Stephen Gaarder, Kim
Logan & Will Brock at Duffy
Maria Federico Brummer

Maria Federico Brummer

Lorenzo Lopez Jr.
CRPI Dept.

Frances Banales
Maria Federico Brummer
Maria Federico Brummer

Will Brock
Maria Federico Brummer
Selena Llamas

Maria Federico Brummer

Lorenzo Lopez Jr.
CRPI Dept.

# in attendance
MASSD Student Success Specialists (13)

MASSD Student Success Specialists (12)

MASSD Student Success Specialists (11)
MASSD Student Success Specialists (13)

MASSD Student Success Specialists (9)
CRC Teachers
MASSD Student Success Specialists (10)

MASSD Student Success Specialists (11)

MASSD Student Success Specialists (11)

MASSD Student Success Specialists (9)
CRC Teachers

MASSD Student Success Specialists (8)

MASSD Student Success Specialists (10)

MASSD Student Success Specialists (9)
MASSD Student Success Specialists (10)

MASSD Student Success Specialists (12)

MASSD Student Success Specialists (12)
CRC Teachers

Topics
Targeting Mexican American Student
Achievement
Time Clock, final schedules, Synergy,
Positive Meetings, Follow up from last
year
Data training
Tier 1 Interventions, Principal 1 on 1
meetings, Parent Quarterlies, Saturday
Trainings
Culturally responsive strategies

Grant Tracker documentation

PBIS survey, mileage, weekly logs/Grant
Tracker, CRC training, Parent Quarterlies,
GATE collaboration

GSRR, 1 on 1 meetings, CRPI
collaboration, Parent Quarterlies
Culturally responsive strategies

GATE and ALE information for Parent
Quarterlies

Health Coach visit, suspension logs,
Latino College Day, Hispanic Heritage
Month

Data and assessment tools training
Expect More Arizona,

core beliefs, 1%t Quarter reflections,
School City follow up

Core beliefs, Grant Tracker
documentation, Latino College Day,
College Day at TCC

Culturally responsive strategies
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11/7/16
11/14/16
11/21/16

11/28/16
12/5/16

12/12/16

12/14/16

1/9/17

1/12/17
1/23/17
1/28/17
1/30/17
2/6/17

2/13/17

2/18/17

2/20/17

2/27/17

3/6/17

Staff Meeting
Staff Meeting
Staff Meeting

Staff Meeting
Staff Meeting

Staff Meeting

Clarity Training

Staff Meeting

Steps to Success Orientation
Clarity

Culturally Relevant Pedagogy and
Instruction CRC Professional
Development

Staff Meeting

Staff Meeting

MTSS & Clarity Integration
Culturally Relevant Pedagogy and
Instruction CRC Professional
Development

Staff Meeting

Staff Meeting

Staff Meeting

Maria Federico Brummer
Maria Federico Brummer

Maria Federico Brummer
Maria Federico Brummer

Maria Federico Brummer

Will Brock

Maria Federico Brummer

Deborah Ferryman
Will Brock

Lorenzo Lopez Jr.
CRPI Dept.

Maria Federico Brummer
Dan Erickson

Maria Federico Brummer
Cathy Comstock & Will
Brock

Lorenzo Lopez Jr.

CRPI Dept.

Maria Federico Brummer

Maria Federico Brummer

Maria Federico Brummer

MASSD Student Success Specialists (12)

MASSD Student Success Specialists (12)
MASSD Student Success Specialists (13)
MASSD Student Success Specialists (13)

MASSD Student Success Specialists (13)

All Student Success Specialists &
Dropout Prevention
MASSD Student Success Specialists (11)

MASSD & AASDD Student Success
Specialists

MASSD & AASDD Student Success
Specialists

MASSD Student Success Specialists (12)

MASSD Student Success Specialists (11)
MASSD Student Success Specialists (14)
MASSD, AASSD, & NASSD Student
Success Specialists

MASSD Student Success Specialists (10)

MASSD Student Success Specialists (13)

MASSD Student Success Specialists (13)

MASSD Student Success Specialists (13)

Case 4:74!\5@%@@9&%&%&1mpwgpum%k?ﬁ@@ﬁ]derﬁ%%@cggjgﬂééglisﬂ:s)@f-ﬁ 3$£E%uarterly Info boards, Grant

Tracker

Responding to Trauma in Your Classroom
from Teaching Tolerance

PLCs

PLCs

Mandatory Reporting training,

TUSD Hiring Protocols and Workforce
Diversity Training, updating
documentation, Parent University
debrief, Guy Talk

Family and Community Engagement
resources and strategies, curriculum
maps

MTSS data and tracking

PLC, how will we make our progress —
Timelines & Targets — Priorities, Math
Intervention Tools, Evaluations, Recruit
for Saturday Math Tutoring

Preparation and assignments for Steps to
Success 1/13/17

Data tools and tracking referrals

Culturally responsive strategies

PLCs
AP Potential lists and AP Boot Camp, PLCs

MTSS Handbook, data tracking, feedback
on MTSS
Culturally responsive strategies

PLCs- Adelante, LULAC, Chavez month
preparation

Events planning and collaboration,
Adelante, Chavez presentations, Saturday
Math Tutoring

PLCs- Adelante debrief, Chavez
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3/30/17

3/27/17

4/3/17

4/13/17

4/17/17

4/22/17

4/24/17
4/26/17
5/1/17

5/6/17

5/8/17

5/15/17

5/22/17
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USP: Multicultural Symposium SY
2016-17
Staff Meeting

Staff Meeting

Mandatory Reporting

Staff Meeting

Culturally Relevant Pedagogy and
Instruction CRC Professional
Development

Staff Meeting

Staff Meeting

Staff Meeting

Culturally Relevant Pedagogy and
Instruction CRC Professional
Development

Staff Meeting

Staff Meeting

Staff Meeting

Francesca Lopez
University of Arizona
Maria Federico Brummer

Maria Federico Brummer

Linda Clay

Southern Arizona
Children’s Advocacy Center
Maria Federico Brummer

Lorenzo Lopez Jr.
CRPI Dept.

Maria Federico Brummer
Maria Federico Brummer

Maria Federico Brummer

Lorenzo Lopez Jr.
CRPI Dept.

Maria Federico Brummer

Maria Federico Brummer

Maria Federico Brummer

MASSD, AASSD, & NASSD Student
Success Specialists
MASSD Student Success Specialists (13)

MASSD Student Success Specialists (11)

MASSD, AASSD, NASSD, APASSD
Student Success Specialists & Dropout
Prevention

MASSD Student Success Specialists (12)

MASSD Student Success Specialists (9)
CRC Teachers

MASSD Student Success Specialists (11)
MASSD Student Success Specialists (11)
MASSD Student Success Specialists (10)

MASSD Student Success Specialists (4)
CRC Teachers

MASSD Student Success Specialists (12)

MASSD Student Success Specialists (13)

MASSD Student Success Specialists (11)

Culturally responsive strategies

3" Quarter Reflections & 4" quarter
promotions, PLCs — Collective
commitment for 4" quarter, AP Summer
Boot Camp recruiting, LULAC

IMPACT Tucson 2.0, Family Engagement
parent surveys, Saturday Math Tutoring
recruitment

Mandatory reporting training

Scholarships A-Z, IMPACT Tucson 2.0
debrief, Family Engagement parent
surveys, AP Boot Camp recruitment
progress

Culturally responsive strategies

PLCs and documentation
Student recognition preparation
Student Recognition preparation,
retention lists

Culturally responsive strategies

End of year documentation & Student
Recognition debrief, World Fair at Naylor,
Camp Invention

End of year documentation & Summer
Programs,

End of year documentation & summer
programs
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