MASSD Student Success Specialist Trainings & Staff Meetings SY 2016-17

Date	Туре	Presenter	# in attendance	Topics
7/26/16	Staff Orientation	María Federico Brummer	MASSD Student Success Specialists (13)	Targeting Mexican American Student Achievement
8/1/16	Staff Meeting	María Federico Brummer	MASSD Student Success Specialists (12)	Time Clock, final schedules, Synergy, Positive Meetings, Follow up from last year
8/11/16	Synergy Training	Jason Ehresman	MASSD Student Success Specialists (11)	Data training
8/15/16	Staff Meeting / MTSS & PBIS Interventions	María Federico Brummer / Monique Landrum	MASSD Student Success Specialists (13)	Tier 1 Interventions, Principal 1 on 1 meetings, Parent Quarterlies, Saturday Trainings
8/20/16	Culturally Relevant Pedagogy and Instruction CRC Professional Development	Lorenzo Lopez Jr. CRPI Dept.	MASSD Student Success Specialists (9) CRC Teachers	Culturally responsive strategies
8/22/16	Grant Tracker Overview	Stephen Gaarder, Kim Logan & Will Brock at Duffy	MASSD Student Success Specialists (10)	Grant Tracker documentation
8/29/16	Staff Meeting	María Federico Brummer	MASSD Student Success Specialists (11)	PBIS survey, mileage, weekly logs/Grant Tracker, CRC training, Parent Quarterlies, GATE collaboration
9/12/16	Staff Meeting	María Federico Brummer	MASSD Student Success Specialists (11)	GSRR, 1 on 1 meetings, CRPI collaboration, Parent Quarterlies
9/17/16	Culturally Relevant Pedagogy and Instruction CRC Professional Development	Lorenzo Lopez Jr. CRPI Dept.	MASSD Student Success Specialists (9) CRC Teachers	Culturally responsive strategies
9/21/16	GATE Professional Development	Frances Banales María Federico Brummer	MASSD Student Success Specialists (8)	GATE and ALE information for Parent Quarterlies
9/26/16	Staff Meeting	María Federico Brummer	MASSD Student Success Specialists (10)	Health Coach visit, suspension logs, Latino College Day, Hispanic Heritage Month
10/7/16	School City Training	Will Brock	MASSD Student Success Specialists (9)	Data and assessment tools training
10/17/16	Staff Meeting	María Federico Brummer Selena Llamas	MASSD Student Success Specialists (10)	Expect More Arizona, core beliefs, 1 st Quarter reflections, School City follow up
10/24/16	Staff Meeting	María Federico Brummer	MASSD Student Success Specialists (12)	Core beliefs, Grant Tracker documentation, Latino College Day, College Day at TCC
10/29/16	Culturally Relevant Pedagogy and Instruction CRC Professional Development	Lorenzo Lopez Jr. CRPI Dept.	MASSD Student Success Specialists (12) CRC Teachers	Culturally responsive strategies

11/7/16	Staff Meeting Case 4:7	4164119428212854mP126411	PANA 3506 St. Tden Tilstelces / 9 Jelianists (1229)	34 af new Quarterly Info boards, Grant Tracker
11/14/16	Staff Meeting	María Federico Brummer	MASSD Student Success Specialists (12)	Responding to Trauma in Your Classroom from Teaching Tolerance
11/21/16	Staff Meeting	María Federico Brummer	MASSD Student Success Specialists (12)	PLCs
11/28/16	Staff Meeting	María Federico Brummer	MASSD Student Success Specialists (13)	PLCs
12/5/16	Staff Meeting	María Federico Brummer	MASSD Student Success Specialists (13)	Mandatory Reporting training, TUSD Hiring Protocols and Workforce Diversity Training, updating documentation, Parent University debrief, Guy Talk
12/12/16	Staff Meeting	María Federico Brummer	MASSD Student Success Specialists (13)	Family and Community Engagement resources and strategies, curriculum maps
12/14/16	Clarity Training	Will Brock	All Student Success Specialists & Dropout Prevention	MTSS data and tracking
1/9/17	Staff Meeting	María Federico Brummer	MASSD Student Success Specialists (11)	PLC, how will we make our progress – Timelines & Targets – Priorities, Math Intervention Tools, Evaluations, Recruit for Saturday Math Tutoring
1/12/17	Steps to Success Orientation	Deborah Ferryman	MASSD & AASDD Student Success Specialists	Preparation and assignments for Steps to Success 1/13/17
1/23/17	Clarity	Will Brock	MASSD & AASDD Student Success Specialists	Data tools and tracking referrals
1/28/17	Culturally Relevant Pedagogy and Instruction CRC Professional Development	Lorenzo Lopez Jr. CRPI Dept.	MASSD Student Success Specialists (12)	Culturally responsive strategies
1/30/17	Staff Meeting	María Federico Brummer	MASSD Student Success Specialists (11)	PLCs
2/6/17	Staff Meeting	Dan Erickson María Federico Brummer	MASSD Student Success Specialists (14)	AP Potential lists and AP Boot Camp, PLCs
2/13/17	MTSS & Clarity Integration	Cathy Comstock & Will Brock	MASSD, AASSD, & NASSD Student Success Specialists	MTSS Handbook, data tracking, feedback on MTSS
2/18/17	Culturally Relevant Pedagogy and Instruction CRC Professional Development	Lorenzo Lopez Jr. CRPI Dept.	MASSD Student Success Specialists (10)	Culturally responsive strategies
2/20/17	Staff Meeting	María Federico Brummer	MASSD Student Success Specialists (13)	PLCs- Adelante, LULAC, Chavez month preparation
2/27/17	Staff Meeting	María Federico Brummer	MASSD Student Success Specialists (13)	Events planning and collaboration, Adelante, Chavez presentations, Saturday Math Tutoring
3/6/17	Staff Meeting	María Federico Brummer	MASSD Student Success Specialists (13)	PLCs- Adelante debrief, Chavez

	Case 4:7	74-cv-00090-DCB Docum	ent 2062-7 Filed 09/01/17 Page	35 referrations, LULAC, IMPACT Tucson 2.0
3/30/17	USP: Multicultural Symposium SY 2016-17	Francesca Lopez University of Arizona	MASSD, AASSD, & NASSD Student Success Specialists	Culturally responsive strategies
3/27/17	Staff Meeting	María Federico Brummer	MASSD Student Success Specialists (13)	3 rd Quarter Reflections & 4 th quarter promotions, PLCs – Collective commitment for 4 th quarter, AP Summer Boot Camp recruiting, LULAC
4/3/17	Staff Meeting	María Federico Brummer	MASSD Student Success Specialists (11)	IMPACT Tucson 2.0, Family Engagement parent surveys, Saturday Math Tutoring recruitment
4/13/17	Mandatory Reporting	Linda Clay Southern Arizona Children's Advocacy Center	MASSD, AASSD, NASSD, APASSD Student Success Specialists & Dropout Prevention	Mandatory reporting training
4/17/17	Staff Meeting	María Federico Brummer	MASSD Student Success Specialists (12)	Scholarships A-Z, IMPACT Tucson 2.0 debrief, Family Engagement parent surveys, AP Boot Camp recruitment progress
4/22/17	Culturally Relevant Pedagogy and Instruction CRC Professional Development	Lorenzo Lopez Jr. CRPI Dept.	MASSD Student Success Specialists (9) CRC Teachers	Culturally responsive strategies
4/24/17	Staff Meeting	María Federico Brummer	MASSD Student Success Specialists (11)	PLCs and documentation
4/26/17	Staff Meeting	María Federico Brummer	MASSD Student Success Specialists (11)	Student recognition preparation
5/1/17	Staff Meeting	María Federico Brummer	MASSD Student Success Specialists (10)	Student Recognition preparation, retention lists
5/6/17	Culturally Relevant Pedagogy and Instruction CRC Professional Development	Lorenzo Lopez Jr. CRPI Dept.	MASSD Student Success Specialists (4) CRC Teachers	Culturally responsive strategies
5/8/17	Staff Meeting	María Federico Brummer	MASSD Student Success Specialists (12)	End of year documentation & Student Recognition debrief, World Fair at Naylor, Camp Invention
5/15/17	Staff Meeting	María Federico Brummer	MASSD Student Success Specialists (13)	End of year documentation & Summer Programs,
5/22/17	Staff Meeting	María Federico Brummer	MASSD Student Success Specialists (11)	End of year documentation & summer programs